## HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 6017

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Bob Chipman.

WHEREAS, Bob Chipman, head coach of the Washburn University men's basketball team in Topeka is the all-time winning coach in the university's history; and

WHEREAS, On February 3, 2001, Bob Chipman collected his 500th career victory and became only the 25th coach in NCAA Division II history to reach that milestone; and

WHEREAS, Bob Chipman has compiled a record of 513 victories and 178 losses for a winning ratio of .742; and

WHEREAS, Bob Chipman has 18 seasons of 20 or more victories, has averaged 23 wins per season and has never had a losing season in his 22 seasons as the Ichabods' head coach; and

WHEREAS, Bob Chipman coached teams have eight conference championships, 11 national tournament appearances and the 1987 NAIA National Championship; and

WHEREAS, Bob Chipman was the MIAA Coach of the Year in 1992 and 1993, NABC Kodak District Coach of the Year in 1993 and KBCA Men's Four-year Coach of the Year in 1994: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That Bob Chipman be congratulated and commended for his outstanding coaching record and dedicated service to Washburn University; and

Be it further resolved: That the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives be directed to send 15 enrolled copies of this resolution to Coach Bob Chipman, Athletic Department, Washburn University of Topeka, 1700 SW College Avenue, Topeka, Kansas 66621.

House Resolution No. 6017 was sponsored by Representative Annie Kuether.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the HOUSE,

and was adopted by tha	t body
	Speaker of the House.
	Chief Clerk of the House.